



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

A&R LOGISTICS HOLDINGS, INC.,)

Defendant/Counterclaimant Below,)

Appellant,)

v.)

FdG LOGISTICS LLC,)

Plaintiff/Counterclaim-Defendant Below,)

Appellee,)

and)

FdG ASSOCIATES LP, DAVID S.)

GELLMAN, JAMES E. BEDEKER,)

CYNTHIA M. BRANKIN, STEVEN R.)

BRANTLEY, NORMAN C. BUCK, JOHN P.)

CISZEK, ROBERT N. DOTSON, PAUL)

GARBER, MICHAEL J. HOGAN, JEREMY K.)

LOHRENS, ANDREW J. MANTEY, JEFFREY)

J. O'CONNOR, BRIAN R. REICHERT,)

LEEANNE RICE, STEPHEN W. ROBINSON,)

PAUL D. SWEEDEN, and RICHARD)

THOMPSON,)

Additional Counterclaim-Defendants)

Below, Appellees.)

No. 117, 2016

Court Below: Court of
Chancery of the State of
Delaware

C.A. No. 9706-CB

FDG APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Joseph Aviv (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Bruce L. Segal (admitted *pro hac vice*)
HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ
AND COHN LLP
Suite 101
39400 Woodward Avenue
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304
Telephone: (248) 566-8404
Facsimile: (248) 566-8405

May 25, 2016

David J. Margules (# 2254)
Erika R. Caesar (# 5143)
Evan W. Krick (# 6094)
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
11th Floor
919 N. Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801-3034
Telephone: (302) 252-4465
Facsimile: (302) 252-4466

*Attorneys for Appellees FdG Logistics
LLC, FdG Associates, LLC, and
David S. Gellman*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Nature of the Proceedings.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	5
Statement of Facts.....	8
Argument	
I. THE DELAWARE SECURITIES ACT DOES NOT APPLY TO THE PARTIES' TRANSACTION.....	10
Question Presented.....	10
Scope of Review.....	10
Merits of the Argument.....	10
A. The Delaware Securities Act Does Not Apply to Acts that Have No Territorial Nexus with the State of Delaware Regardless of the Parties Contractual Choice of Delaware Law.....	10
1. The Parties' Choice of Delaware Law Includes the Presumption under Delaware Law that the DSA Does Not Apply to Extraterritorial Acts.....	10
2. The Presumption that a Law Is Not Intended to Apply Outside the Territorial Jurisdiction of the State in Which It Is Enacted Is a Constitutional Principle of Statutory Construction that Is Particularly Applicable to Blue Sky Laws Like the DSA.....	15

3. The Delaware Choice-of-Law Statute Did Not Abrogate the Presumption that a State Law Is Not Intended to Apply Outside the Territorial Jurisdiction of the State in Which It is Enacted	17
4. The Fraud Section of the DSA Does Not Apply to Extraterritorial Acts.....	22
5. The Parties’ Acts Do Not Have a Sufficient Nexus with Delaware to Support Application of the DSA.....	25
B. The DSA’s Merger Exemption Is Applicable to, and Exempts from the Act, the Merger of Merger Corp. into A&R.....	26
II. A&R WAIVED ITS RIGHT TO ARGUE THAT THE CHANCERY COURT SHOULD HAVE STAYED ENFORCEMENT OF THE FINAL JUDGMENT ON FDG’S CLAIM UNTIL THE ENTRY OF A SUBSEQUENT JUDGMENT ON ITS AMENDED COUNTERCLAIMS BECAUSE A&R NEVER REQUESTED SUCH A STAY.....	32
Question Presented.....	32
Scope of Review	32
Merits of the Argument.....	32
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>A.S. Goldmen & Co. v. N.J. Bureau of Secs.</i> , 163 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1999)	19, 20
<i>A.W. Fin. Servs., S.A. v. Empire Res., Inc.</i> , 981 A.2d 1114 (Del. 2009).....	18
<i>Abel v. Planning & Zoning Comm’n</i> , 998 A.2d 1149 (Conn. 2010).....	19, 21
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981)	17
<i>Berkeley Inv. Grp., Ltd. v. Colkitt</i> , 455 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>Bowers v. Columbia Gen. Corp.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 609 (D. Del. 1971).....	31
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980).....	34
<i>Doe v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 2013 WL 6040344 (Del. Super. Sept. 4, 2013).....	14
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	15, 16, 19
<i>Eurofins Panlabs, Inc. v. Ricera Biosciences, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 2457515 (Del. Ch. May 30, 2014)	17
<i>Giordano v. Marta</i> , 723 A.2d 833 (Del. 1998).....	34
<i>Gravquick A/S v. Trimble Navigation Int’l Ltd.</i> , 323 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Hayward v. King</i> , 127 A.3d 1171 (table), 2015 WL 6941599 (Del. Nov. 9, 2015)	10
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	23

<i>In re Great Sweet Grass Oils Ltd.</i> , 37 S.E.C. 683, 691 (1957), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 256 F.2d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	30, 31
<i>In re Tristar Pictures, Inc., Litig.</i> , Civ. A. No. 9477, 1989 WL 112740 (Del. Ch. Sept. 26, 1989)	34
<i>Klig v. Deloitte LLP</i> , 36 A.3d 785 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	14
<i>Lehman Bros. Bank, FSB v. State Bank Comm’r</i> , 937 A.2d 95 (Del. 2007)	16, 19
<i>Monceaux v. State</i> , 51 A.3d 474 (Del. 2012).....	18, 22
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australian Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	1, 23, 24
<i>Nance v. State</i> , 903 A.2d 283 (Del. 2006)	34
<i>O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 58 F.Supp.3d 989 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	11
<i>Owens Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Carter</i> , 630 A.2d 647 (Del. 1993).....	32
<i>Rag Am. Coal Co. v. AEI Res., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 1261376 (Del. Ch. Dec. 7, 1999)	27
<i>Singer v. Magnavox Co.</i> , 308 A.2d 969 (Del. 1977), <i>overruled</i> <i>on other grounds by Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. James v. Schorr</i> , 65 A.2d 810 (Del. 1948)	19
<i>State v. 0.0673 Acres of Land, More or Less</i> , 224 A.2d 598 (Del. 1966)	15
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 116 A.3d 883 (Del. 2015).....	10
<i>Sullivan v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 254 P.3d 237 (Cal. 2011).....	17, 18
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Elecs. N.V.</i> , 2009 WL 4345724 (Del. Ch. Dec. 1, 2009)	17

Statutes and Regulations

6 *Del. C.* § 27085
6 *Del. C.* § 73-103(a)(17).....26, 27, 28
6 *Del. C.* § 73-2011, 23
29 *Del. C.* § 10114
59 *Del. Laws*, c. 208 (1973).....31
69 *Del. Laws*, c. 127 (1993).....21
17 C.F.R. § 230.13330, 31
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5).....1, 23, 24

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 87, 33, 34
Sup. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi).....6, 7, 34, 35
Sup. Ct. R. 3233
Ct. Ch. R. 54(b).....3, 6, 33, 34, 35
Ct. Ch. R. 59.....4, 32
Ct. Ch. R. 62.....33

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)15, 16
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1 (Due Process Clause).....17

Other Authorities

1 R. Franklin Balotti and Jesse A. Finkelstein, *Balotti and Finkelstein’s Delaware Law of Corporations and Business Organizations* (2015) 29

14 Fletcher Cyc. Corps. § 6798 (rev. vol. 2012) 29

C. Schneider, *Acquisitions Under the Federal Securities Act – A Program for Reform*, 116 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1323 (1968)31

Environmental Aspects of Real Estate and Commercial Transactions, From Brownfields to Green Buildings (James B. Witkin, ed., 3d ed. ABA 2004)28

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States21

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws.....20, 21
